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upakar:

, Desal:

Nath Pandey:
. C. Sharma
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shbri K. N. Tiwary:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so far by the Kutch Tribunal in deciding the dispute between India and Pakistan on the issue of common boundary in XKutch; and

(b) the total expenditure incurred by India so far in placing our case before the Tribunal?
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The Minister of External Affairs
{Shri M. C. Chagla): (a) There is no issue of common boundary in Kutch.
India contends that the boundary between India and Pakistan in West Pakistan-Gujarat border 1s roughly along the northern edge of the Rann of Kutch while Pakistan contends that the border is roughly along the 24th parallel.

Pursuant to the decision of the Indo-Pakistan Western Boundary Case Tribunal { .k2n ot 1ts first session held in Geneva in Febuary, 1966, both India and Pakistan simultaneously presented their Memorials, Counter-Memorials and Replies to the Tribunal by June 1, August 1, and September
1. 1966, respectively. The oral hearings before the Tribunal commenced on the 15th S:piember, 1966 at Geneva and the counsel for India addressed the Tribunal. The opening address of the Indian counsel concluded on the 19th October. The leading counse] for Pakistan addressed the Tribunal from 24th October, 1968 to the 17th February, 1867. Counsel for India has commenced his reply on the 15th March, 1967. After the counsel for India has concluded his reply the counse' for Pakistan will reply and the Tribunal will give its awn‘rd
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(b) The accounts regarding actual expenditure incurred so far have not yet been compiled.

Shri Supakar: What 1s the actual point at issue and may I know whether Pakistan is accepting the delimitation that was made during the partition of India and Palkistan in 19477

Shri M. C. Chagla: The issue, according to us, 1s this. When the transfer of power took place in 1947, the whole of Kutch was transferred to us including the Rann, and that is our territory. On that, a dispute arose. as the hon. Member knows, wih Pakistan after she 1nvaded Kutch, and the matter was then referred to adjudication. Now, this tribunal 1s deciding whether our contention 1s right, and 1f our contention 1s right—I say it is right—then the tribunal will give its award according to the materials placed before it.

Shri C. C Desal: Are the arbitra-
tian proceedings in respect of terri- .
tory which is in the possession of India, Pakistan or is it no-man‘s territory” In whose possession is the territory— India, Pakistan, or in whose possession?

Shri M. C. Chagla: Pakistan says it 1s hers. We say 1t is our territory.
(Interruption). The hon. Member will look at the treaty which was signed. As I said, we say the territory is ours. The territory which Pakistan claims is our territory.
Pakistan says it is not. And that is how the dispute has arisen and the issue is whether the Rann of Kutch or a part of it belongs to Pakistan or the whole of it belongs to us oft fevrne qiie: AW, 0 wrafieer & T O e & di
# fare wegy & SO & wdT ¥ wrw
& st g g o
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Shri M. C, Ohagia: The Indian case was presented by eminent ooun-
sel, our Attorney-General Mr. Daph-
thary, Mr. N. C Chatterjee, a Member of this House and Mr, Palkiwala from Bombay, an extremely able and eminent counsel

Mr. Speaker: Shri D C Sharma
There 18 a list

Shri Atal Biharl Vajpayee: The question-hst does not contain any such list of names

Mr. Speaker: About four names are there Perhaps they were later on added There are four names added afterwards

oft wo a0 fawrdt: & ag STAAT wrgaT § 6 w95 w1 oY gy fgean faane-
wer § Suiaat 1w fgear @ w1 aifee FHMsmmm? sk g Y39 &
dag § o aw folr 7 &ar q@ a%
&Y WIT 3gT R AT I9 F gy WY
T 39 #1 5 {5 e s QY ?

Shri M. C. Chagla: It docs not arise out of this guestion

Shri Atal Behari Vajpayee: There
18 an apprehension m the public mmd that the Kutch Tribunal might gne a political verdict What do the Government of India propose to do if such a verdict 18 given

Shri M. C. Chagla: When I was a Judge, 1 did not like any counsel to speculaie what my judgment was going to be 1 do not know what the decision 1s gomng to be I hope they will decide according to justice and equity We have a representative on the tribunal and Pakistan has a representative on it The Chairman is a distingushed jurist and we mncerely hope that the judgment will not be actuated by any political considerations but will be determined according to the facts placed befpre themn and according to justice and equity.
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Skri C. C. Pami: Are we going in for arbitration over a territory which 13 in our occupation and which was taken by us from their aggression?’

Shri M. C. Chagla: That is a question about the treaty. I cannot answer it The treaty was signed before my time.

Shri G. G. Swell: We have been standing up again and again for an opportunity to put a question, but you are not calling us

Mr. Speaker: I am calling members in the order in which their names appear 1n the question list Your name 18 not one of them After 1 call those Members, 1 will give you an opporiunity

Shri G G. Swell: But I saw Mr Desa1 getting up twice and getting answers to two supplementaries on the same question

ot germlic welt: Afmg, & ag s wngen § f mmnfason & aag fom Wl IR ¥ wuAr
were fear & W SR 3 T xER
R wfeard &1 o g M@ weER
# fivar foredy qar v & fs wamarfa-T @ 9 A g v W Af
¥ farne wwar ¢ 7 afz g, oY oEw froor & fag war 3o fear ar
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Shri M. C. Chagla: Since I assumed charge of this office, we have met every demand made by our team which 1s 1n Geneva, in the way of personnel, materials advice and expertige 1 have not heard of this that there 1s any complamnt that the tribunal 12 deliberately prolonging the matter May I point out that 1 have been a member of the International Court and the procedure is extraordinary The judges hardly ever stop the coumsel from arguing, however urelevant the argument may be This is an Internations! iri-
bunal and one of the conventiors is it you interrupt a counsel, he might think that you are sgainst him.
Pakistan took nearly 3 months to argue its case. I was told that he went into many matters which were not relevant and which any High Court Judge here would have stopped. This is the practice, so that if there is delay, the delay is not due to the tribunal but due to the fact that the counsels choose to argue all sorts of matters and the tribunal hardly ever intervenes to prevent them from doing so.

Shri G. G. Swell: Mr. Vajpayee has just mow voiced the widespread apprehension 1n this country. Now that the Government has taken the case to the international tribunal, will the Government abide by the decision of this tribunal, whatever be the nature of the decision?

Shri M. C. Chagla: Yes, Sir; we are bound by it. Of course, this is a hypothetical qucstion. We went to the international tribunal on the understanding that the decision will be binding. As I said, it is a hypothetical question. I hope that the decision will be such that our country will be able to accept it and take the view that it is a fair and just decision.

Shri Shashi Ranjan: A question of this nature was raised in the last Parliament and Mr. Chatterjee gave some account of the developments there. Later on he said that he would see to it that this House is kept informed of the developments. May I know from the minister whether he would like to keep the House informed of the developments in the tribunal?

Shri M. C. Chagla: I always like to keep the House informed, but I do not know what developments the House wants to know. The counsel are arguing the case. We know what the dispute is. We do not know the minds of members of the Tribunal.
We can only give the dates. We will tell them when India has finished arguing, when Pakistan has resumed arguing the case and when the judgment is likely to be delivered. Apart fromy that 1 do not know what information the House wants. Let me be told what information it wants ang if I can give that, subject to public interest, 1 shall certainly do so.

Shri Hem Barua: There is a widespread apprehengion in the country that certain papers, particularly the Instrument of Accession, were missing from our official files here and the Instrument of Accession had to be procured from London. If that is so, may I know, in the interest of our country, if Government have been able to furnish our lawyers of the International Tribunal with all the necessary documents and papers 1n their original?

Shri M, C. Chagla: As I informed the House, if I might repeat what I said, whatever request has come from our team at Geneva, I have insisted that whatever the expenditure they should be properly supported, because 1 appreciate how important this decision is to our country and I do not want our team to be in any way handicapped. 1 have been stressing this pont to the Finance Minister that finance is no consideration.

it wg forml : g | w4 AT, IO
T ? (sawe)

oft Wz wv e : fafe aww
N 7g FaTw a3 Tifed a1 fs Ay
TR &Y AT § AT A 7 A AHE W@
a1 7€} ? a8 At gw ® WY fem

Shri M. C. Chagla: The question that Shri Hem Barua put was whether all papers had been submitted before the Tribunal and I have answered that.

st Wy forerd : TR W W I gt amar|

Shri Hem Barua: I said that there is an apprehension in the country that the Instrument of Accession was missing and it had to be procured from London. I wanted to know abous
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Shri Tenneti Vishwanatham: With reference to the reply given by the hon. Minister to the question put by Shri Hem Barua about the Instrument of Accession, may I know whether it is a fact that it was actual-
1y missing from our records?

Shri M. C. Chagla: The hon. Member may either write to me and I will send him a reply or he may put down a separate question, because that does not arise out of this question,

oft vy sl : ¥ g W IR
L § A7 9y

The Prime Minister and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shrimati Indira Gandhi): This question was asked many times in the last session.

Shri Hem Barua: Only once.

Shrimati Indira Gandhi: Anyway, a very clear and categorical answer was given, that it is not lost and it is in safe custody.

o} WU W o @ AT oy
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Shri Hem Barua: Sir, I rise to a point of order. May I submit that when this question was specifically put last time there was no satisfactory reply and I had to write to the Minister concerned about it for further clarification, There has been no reply to that letter up till now.

Shei M. C. Chagla: I do not think have received any letter.
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to your predecessor, Shri

Singh. Iwrmspecuuuyabmthk tfnhmx. There has been no reply up till now.

Mr. Speaker: Let us go to the next
Question,

Vietnam Conflict

+
*4. Shri H, N. Mukerjee:
Shri D. C, Sharma:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the International Commission for Supervision and Control
m Vietnam or any of its member countries has taken an initiative in the matter of seeking ways in ending conflict in Vietnam;

(b) if so, the precise nature of the steps taken, and

(c) whether any and if so, the names of other countries which have expressed their desire to help in this matter?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C. Chagla): (a) to (c). The three Member countries of the Internationa! Comnussion for Supervision and Control in Vietnam had been informally consulting amongst themselves on the desirability of 1ssuing an appeal to the parties concerned to facilitate discussions towards a peaceful solution of the Vietnam problem and to secure extension of the ceasefire on the occasion of the Vietnamese
New Year.

Shri B, N. Mukerfee: In view of the recent escalation of the fighting and the intensified bombing of North Vietnam, may I know if India is making a very special effort to play the that is naturally expected of which she did not seem to be in recent times, in order to bring a settlement of this dispute?
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